

No. 20-148

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED
STATES REPRESENTATIVES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW

Counsel of Record

TAMAR S. WISE

COZEN O'CONNOR

45 Broadway, 16th Floor

New York, New York 10006

(212) 908-1331

mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Representative Earl Blumenauer,

Representative Tulsi Gabbard,

Representative Jared Huffman,

Representative Barbara Lee,

Representative Alan Lowenthal,

Representative Mark Pocan, and

Representative Jamie Raskin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. Background on Schedule I of the Controlled Substances Act.....	4
B. Research Demonstrates That Medicinal Cannabis—including Medical Marijuana— Has Legitimate Medicinal and Therapeutic Benefits	8
C. Failure to Deschedule Cannabis Has Directly and Negatively Impacted American Citizens Throughout the Country	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. In Light Of Research Showing Medical Efficacy, Rigid Application Of Schedule I To All Uses Of Cannabis Presents Constitutional Concerns As Applied To Petitioners	15
II. The <i>Potential</i> For A Legislative Solution— While Theoretical—Does Not Alleviate This Court’s Obligation to Resolve the Constitutional Concerns Identified In The Petition.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (1994)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 140 S. Ct. 17310 (June 15, 2020).....	19
<i>CommCan, Inc. v. Baker</i> , No. 2084CV00808-BLS2, 2020 WL 1903822 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Apr. 16, 2020)	13
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Grinspoon v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 828 F.2d 881, 886 (1st Cir. 1987)	16, 17
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	18
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 11 S.Ct. 1000, 35 L.Ed. 734 (1891).....	18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 574 U.S. 744 (2013).....	19

<i>U.S. v. Piaget</i> , 915 F.3d 138.....	17
<i>Washington v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-cv-5625-AKH (S.D.N.Y.)	21
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	18

Statutes and Other Authorities

21 U.S.C. § 811(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 812(a)	4, 15
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)	4, 7, 15, 17
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(h)	13
28 C.F.R. § 0.100	6
42 U.S.C. § 12210(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12210(d)	14
84 Stat. 1236, 1280-81	6
84 Stat. 1247 (21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1))	4, 5
84 Stat. at 1245-46. (21 U.S.C. § 811(a))	5
Andrew Keiper, <i>Disabled Iraq veteran faces five years in Alabama prison for legally prescribed medical marijuana</i> , FOX NEWS, Aug. 3, 2020 ..	14

Brief of Americans for Safe Access as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, at 6-7, <i>Washington v. Barr</i> , No. 20-148.....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5	11
63 Okla. Stat. § 420 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	19
Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health and Envn't, Amended Public Health Order 20-24 at III.C.4 (Mar. 25, 2020)	13
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, P.L. 91-114 84 Stat. 1236..	4
Controlled Substances Act Schedule I.....	<i>passim</i>
Controlled Substances Act Schedule II	4
Controlled Substances Act Schedule III.....	4
Controlled Substances Act Schedule IV	4
Controlled Substances Act Schedule V.....	4
Controlled Substances Therapeutic Research Act, N.M. Stat. § 26-2A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	9
<i>Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana</i> , No. DEA-427, 81 Fed. Reg. 53767 (Aug. 10, 2016)	7
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Fifth Annual Report to the U.S. Congress, <i>Marihuana and Health</i> at 112 (1975)	9

<i>FDA and Cannabis: Research and Drug Approval Process</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN. (Aug. 3, 2020)	11
Federal Marijuana Prohibition Act of 2019, H.R. 1588.....	20
<i>In re Marijuana Rescheduling Petition</i> , Opinion and Recommended Ruling, No. 86-22 (U.S.D.O.J. Sep't 6, 1988) (Francis L. Young, ALJ).....	10
Homegrown Act of 2019, H.R. 3544.....	20
H.R. 499 (113th Congress)	21
H.R. 1227 (115th Congress)	21
H.R. 1588 (116th Congress)	21
H.R. 2306 (112th Congress)	21
H.R. 3754	20
H.R. Rep. 91-1444 (1970)	5
H.R. Rep. 91-1444 (1970), Title II.....	4
<i>Journal of Pain Management</i> ,14:7-14	9
Marijuana 1-to-3 Act of 2019, H.R. 4324.....	20
Marihuana: A Signal of Misunderstanding.....	6, 9
Marijuana Freedom and Opportunity Act, S. 1552 & H.R. 2843.....	20

Marijuana Justice Act of 2019, S. 597 & H.R. 1456.....	20
Marijuana Opportunity Reinvestment and Expungement Act of 2019, H.R. 3884 & S.2227.....	20, 21
Marijuana Revenue and Regulation Act, S. 420 & H.R. 1120.....	20
Miles Herkenham <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cannaboid receptor localization in the brain</i> , PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT'L ACAD. OF SCIS. (Mar. 1, 1990)	10
NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF SCIENCES, ENGINEERING, AND MEDICINE, THE HEALTH EFFECTS OF CANNABIS AND CANNABINOIDS, at 98-99, 116 (Washington, DC: The National Academies Press 2017)	10
Next Step Act of 2019, H.R. 1893 & S. 697	20
Pa. Stat. § 10231.101 <i>et seq</i>	11
President's Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1973, § 4, 38 F.R. 15932, 87 Stat. 1091.....	6
Quinnipiac Univ., QU Poll Release Detail QU Poll (2018).....	3
Regulate Marijuana Like Alcohol Act, H.R. 420 ...	20
Reorganization Act of 1949, 63 Stat. 203, as amended 85 Stat. 574 (1971)	6
Rule 37.2.a	1

S. 2237 (114th Congress)	21
SBA Policy Notice Re: Revised Guidance on Credit Elsewhere and Other Provisions in SOP 50 10 5(J) (Apr. 3, 2018) at 1-2 (citing 13 C.F.R. § 120.110(h),	13
Substance Regulation and Safety Act of 2020, S. 4386	20
Teo Armus, <i>A disabled black veteran drove through Alabama with medical marijuana. Now he faces five years in prison,</i> WASH. POST, July 14, 2020.....	9, 14
Va. Code § 18.2-251.1	9, 14
Veterans Medical Marijuana Safe Harbor Act, S. 445 & H.R. 1151.....	20
<i>In re Marijuana Rescheduling Petition,</i> Opinion and Recommended Ruling, No. 86-22 (U.S.D.O.J. Sep't 6, 1988).....	10
